984 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 369.

[S. F. No. 142.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER NINETY-FIVE (85) OF THE BPECIAL
LAWE OF ONETHOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN
(1887), ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWQ HUKNDRED
AND FORTY-TWO (2i2), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF QNE THOUS-
AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), ENTITLED * AN
ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE CLERK OF THE PROBATE
CCURT OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.”

Be il enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

BecrioN 1. Thab section one (1) of Chapter nineby-five (95) of the
8pecial Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887),
be and the same i3 hereby amended by striking out the words and fig-
ures, ‘‘six hundred (600) dollars,’’ where they occur in said section,
and inserting in place thereof the wordsand figures, “bwelve hun-
dred (81,200) dollars.”

8r0. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.
Approved February 16, 1891,

CHAPTER 870.

[H. F. No. 08.]

AN ACT TO AMEND BECTIONS ONE (1) AND TWQ (2) OF CHAPTER
ONE HUNDRED AND TWELVE (112) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF
MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887) A8 THE BAME WAS FURTHER
AMENDED BY CHAPTER FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT
{428) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MIKNESOTA FOR THE YEAR
ONE THOUSBAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesoia :

8eorroNn 1. That Chapter four hundred and twenty-eight (428) of
the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hnn-
dred and eighty-nine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended
80 a8 to read a8 foliows:

Sec.”1. Bach of the judges of the district court of Hennepin
county may appoint a phonographic reporter, who shall be well
skilled in his profession and competent to discharge the dnties
required, and who shall be a sworn officer of said court, and shall
hold his office during the pleasare of said judge s0 appointing him.
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The salary of said reporter shall he fifteen hundred dollars (81,500)
per annum, payable in like manner as the salary of other officers of
gaid county are now paid.

HSec. 2, It shall be the duty of said phonographic reporters, and
each thereof, to take, or cause to be taken, full phonographic notes of
all trials and proceedings in said court had before the judge so0
appointing him, whenever so directed; and each of said reporters
shall act in the capacity of a private secretary to the judge so ap-
pointing him, whenever so directed by said judge, in taking notes of
any findings, decisions or orders of said jndge, so given or rendered
in open court or dictated at chambers to said reporter, and each of
said reporters shall, when requested by said judge 8o appointing him,
withoat charge therefor, transcribe said notes, or any part thereof,
for the use of said judge, or for such other purpose in furtherance of
justice as said judge may order; and each of said reporters shall
furnish a free hand or typewritten copy of said notes, or any part
thereof, at the request of any party {0 an action in said court, for
which copy he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of ten (10) cents
per folio, or for every one hundred (100) words so written out; and
whenever such trapscript has been filed as provided by the rules of
court, and the amount paid by any party for such copy to be used
upon a motion for a new trial or appeal may be taxed and allowed a8
other dishursements are taxed and allowed in an action.

8Ec. 2. This act shail take effect and be in force on and after
A pril first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891).

SE0. 3. All acts heretofore in force relative to the appointment of
a phonographic reporter for the distriet court for Hennepin county
are hereby repealed.

Approved February 24, 1891,

CHAPTER 371.

[8. F. No. 235.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1} OF CHAPTER THREE HUN-
DRED AND NINETY-SIX (396} OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND ALL
ACTS AND PARTS OF ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, PRESCRIB-
ING THE LIMITS OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS IN
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of tha Stale of Minnesola:

B8ecTioN 1. That section one (1) of Chapter three hundred and
ninety-six (396) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-one (1881), and the act amendatory thereof which was
approved February first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-nine (1889), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read
as follows:

Sec. 1. The county of Hennepin, in this state, is hereby divided
into county commissioner districts as follows:



